ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Staff Report
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CITY Of S

GOLETA

DATE: January 31, 2023
TO: Peter T. Imhof, Zoning Administrator
FROM: Travis Lee, Associate Planner

SUBJECT: Tentative Parcel Map to subdivide one lot into two lots at 6865 &
6861 Hollister Avenue (Target) and find that the subdivision is
exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); APN
073-100-033, -034, -035; Case No. 21-0002-SUB

REQUEST SUMMARY:

The applicant proposes to subdivide the existing 8.872-acre lot (073-100-033, -034, -035)
into two (2) new lots. Parcel A would encompass 7.636 gross acres (7.42 net acres) and
is the location of the Target department store. Parcel B would encompass 1.236 gross
acres (0.933 net acres) and is the location of the existing, thirteen inline shop building.
No new development or additional square footage is proposed. The applicant’s request
includes: (1) approval of a Tentative Parcel Map (“TPM”) under Goleta Municipal Code
(“GMC?”) Title 16 Subdivisions and (2) acceptance of a categorical exemption pursuant to
the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.,
“‘CEQA”) and the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 California Code of Regulations
Sections 15000 et seq., “CEQA Guidelines”), Section 15315.

RECOMMENDATION

If the Zoning Administrator finds the request is consistent with the City’s General Plan
and zoning regulations, the Zoning Administrator should take the following actions:

1. Accept the CEQA Notice of Exemption in Attachment A;

2. Adopt the Parcel Map Findings and CEQA Findings for the TPM provided as
Attachment B; and

3. Approve the TPM (Case No. 21-0002-SUB) subject to the conditions of approval
included in Attachment C.

If the Zoning Administrator takes other than the recommended action, refer the matter
back to staff.
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APPLICANT PROPERTY OWNER
Ginger Andersen MGP Xl KB Goleta, LLC
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 6865 Hollister Ave

1021 Anacapa Street, 2" Floor Goleta, CA 93117

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
JURISDICTION

The Tentative Parcel Map is being considered by the Zoning Administrator pursuant to
the provisions of the City of Goleta Municipal Code, Title 16 Subdivisions.

LOCATION AND SITE PLAN

The Project site is located at 6865 & 6861 Hollister Avenue. The parcel is located on the
south side of Hollister Avenue between Storke Road and Los Carneros Road in the City
of Goleta (City). The project site is also identified as Assessor’s Parcel No. (APN) 073-
100-033, -034, -035.

Project Site L)%

BACKGROUND

The subject site consists of three Assessor parcels totaling 8.872-acres (one legal lot as
referenced by the title report dated March 2, 2022). The site is designated for Community
Commercial uses (APN 073-100-034) and for Regional Commercial uses (APN 073-100-
033 and 035) within the General Plan. The existing development on the property consists
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of 134,490 total square feet of building area (116,612 SF within Target and 17,779 SF
within the inline shops) in two buildings and 520 parking spaces. Permits that created the
onsite development include the following:

Land Use Rider issued in 1965. The Land Use Rider permitted the original
structure of approximately 114,656 square feet. The original tenant was Fed Mart
Department Store.

Land Use Rider issued in 1967. A Land Use Rider was issued October 2, 1967 for
the addition of approximately 2,102 square feet of stockroom space on the western
elevation.

Substantial Conformity Determination (83-M-4) issued on March 8, 1983. A
Substantial Conformity Determination was made for the conversion of 50,400
square feet of the southerly portion of retail space to office space for Delco
Corporation.

Substantial Conformity Determination (83-M-2) issued on May 6, 1983. A
Substantial Conformity Determination was made so that Kmart could occupy the
vacated retail space in the northern portion of the building, consisting of
approximately 66,000 square feet.

Development Plan (83-DP-17) approved on September 30, 1983. The
Development Plan allowed the removal of the existing tire shop, auto repair, &
service station to create the 17,779 sq. ft. of inline shops building (presently 6861
Hollister Avenue).

Variance (83-V-18) approved on April 11, 1983. The County Board of Supervisors
approved a parking variance to allow 488 parking spaces instead of the required
591 spaces based on the requirement of the SC (Shopping Center) zoning
designation regulating the property. The property was soon thereafter rezoned to
C-2 and the Variance was rendered obsolete as the number of parking spaces
required for the site under C-2 parking requirements is 234 spaces.

Zoning Letter issued July 24, 1992. When Kmart took sole possession of the
building for retail trade in 1992, the Santa Barbara County Deputy Director of
Planning issued a letter stating that the enterprise did not require zoning clearance
to occupy the space previously occupied by Delco because: 1) the use, retail sales
by a department store, was a permitted use within the C-2 zone district; 2) was
consistent with historic uses; and 3) was consistent with the original land use
clearances approved for the site.

Substantial Conformity Determination (18-077-SCD) was granted on September
12, 2018. A SCD was approved for facade renovations to both existing buildings
on site and to allow for minor changes to site parking and landscaping when Target
became the tenant of the existing approximately 116,000-sq. ft. building.
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e Overall Sign Plan (18-116-OSP) was granted on January 22, 2019. The OSP
covers both the Target Building and the Inline shops building.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This application is for a two-lot subdivision of APNs 073-100-033, -034, and -035, which
comprise a single legal lot of 8.872 acres as shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1

Original Parcel Proposed Parcel A | Proposed Parcel B
Current/affected 073-100-033, -034, | 073-100-033 and | 073-100-034
APN’s and -035 035
Current Uses Target and In Line | Target Store | Inline Shops

Shops (134,490 sq. | (116,612 sq. ft.) (17,779 sq. ft.)

ft.)
Size in Acres 8.872 gross 7.636 gross acres 1.236 gross acres
Land Use | Regional Regional Community
Designations Commercial (CR) | Commercial (CR) Commercial (CC)

and Community

Commercial (CC)

No new development or additions are proposed as part of this application. Existing
development on site would remain as outlined in Table 1 and the map would create
individual lots for the two buildings. In addition, the existing parking and circulation,
landscaping, and lighting would also remain.

ANALYSIS
General Plan Consistency

The Land Use Element in the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP)
designates 073-100-033 and -035 as Regional Commercial (C-R) and 073-100-034 as
Community Commercial (C-C). The retail uses are consistent with the uses allowed under
the GP/CLUP Table 2-2. The proposed subdivision will not alter the project consistency
with the General Plan, as the building locations and uses will remain the same. Adequate
parking and landscaping will continue to be provided throughout the project site.
Reciprocal access and shared parking will continue to be provided for the existing
development on the newly created parcels to allow for efficient circulation throughout the
site and adequate ingress and egress in compliance with GP/CLUP Transportation
Element policy TE 9. The property currently conforms with the GP/CLUP policies, and the
proposed subdivision does not adversely change the property’s conformance with the
General Plan, as no new structural development is proposed on site.
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Zoning Regulations Consistency

The Title 17 Zoning Ordinance designates the site as Regional Commercial (CR) (APNs
073-100-033, -035) and Community Commercial (CC) (APN 073-100-034) in the Inland
area of the city. 17.08.010 defines Regional Commercial and Community Commercial as
follows:

Regional Commercial: This District is intended to provide for a wide range of retail
commercial uses, including, but not limited to, larger scale commercial uses that service
the community, region, and traveling public through implementation of the Regional
Commercial (C-R) land use designation in the General Plan.

Community Commercial: This District is intended for relatively small commercial centers
that provide convenience goods and services to the surrounding residential
neighborhoods while protecting the residential character of the area through
implementation of the Community Commercial (C-C) land use designation in the General
Plan

The existing inline shops on the Community Commercial parcel and large retail building
(Target) on the two Regional Commercial parcels have existing development that is
suitable for their respective zoning designations.
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TABLE 17.08.030: DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS—COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS

District Additional
Regulati
R | cc | or | Vs | a | c6 eguiations #
T e
'.. ________ oy
. : |
| '
|
| ! | 1]
o
Q- 0 |
| | [
| |
| ‘ :
| i
| A
)
| ] i KEY
JI """"" i - —— Lot Line
- J -=-=- Setback Line
Primary Street Buildable Area
. . . See § 17.24.120,
Maximum Dweling Unit N/A 12 20 N/A NiA 20 Mixed-Use
Density (units/acre) Development
{h;lta_:(lmum Building Height a5 15 30 35 25 a5 1
Minimum Setbacks (ft) See also § 17.24.120, Mixed-Use Development
o Where the minimum required setback is 0 and a setback is provided, the setback shall be a minimum of 5 feet.
Front 20 10 0(A) 20 10 10 2
Interior Side 10 0 0 20 5 0
OT District: 0(A)
- Sid Other Districts: 4
Street Si
eetse - Lots less than 100 feet in width: 20% of lot width, min 10
« Lots 100 feet or more in width: Same as required front setback
aQ,
Rear 10% of lot depth, max 10 20(B) 10% of '”'ﬁfpm meax 5
g;’;'g;”"’ Common Open NIA NIA N/A 40% NIA NIA
(combined)
Minimum Landscaping 5% NIA N/A 5% NIA
Limitations on Curb Cuts C) (C) (C) (C) {C) (c)
Parking See Chapter 17.38, Parking and Loading

The proposed new lots are consistent with the Development Regulations of the CR and
CC zones respectively. The existing Target building (34.1’ tall) and inline shops building
(20’ tall) comply with the maximum building height regulation of 35’. The proposed CR
parcel has 17,705 square feet of landscaping on the 332,654-square foot proposed parcel
size, or 5.3%, which meets the minimum landscaping requirement. There is no landscape
requirement for the parcel located in the CC zone. Both proposed parcels have 10’ rear
setbacks, while the proposed CR parcel has 20’ front and 10’ interior side setbacks and
the proposed CC parcel has a 10’ front and O’ interior side setback in compliance with the
regulations above. There are no minimum lot size or dimension requirements for either
the CR or the CC zones.
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Since the project is limited to a lot split and no development is proposed, the existing
parking and access are adequate to serve the new lots. Therefore, the project can be
found consistent with all applicable Zoning Ordinance standards as conditioned.
Findings

Tentative Parcel Map

The Tentative Parcel Map subdivision will subdivide the existing property into two new
lots. Each of the proposed lots are of adequate size, shape, and dimensions to
accommodate the existing development and no new development is proposed as part of
this project. As outlined in the findings, the subdivision will not result in a physical change
and will not cause harm to the environment or public health. In addition, each lot has
appropriate access and utilities to serve the development. As conditioned by Public
Works, reciprocal access and shared parking will continue to be provided for the existing
development on the newly created parcels to allow for efficient circulation throughout the
site and adequate ingress and egress. Drainage and storm water will continue to be
handled via the existing infrastructure onsite. Attachment B provides project consistency
for findings required for approval of a Tentative Parcel Map.

Environmental Review

This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code
Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15315 (Minor Land Divisions). As
indicated above, the proposal will include the subdivision of the existing lot into two new
lots. The site is currently developed, and no new construction is proposed. The changes
will not result in the removal of healthy, scenic, or mature trees.

Further, the existing development is located within an urbanized area with commercial
use and zoning designations. The proposed tentative parcel map would subdivide the
property into two parcels, is in conformance with the City’s General Plan and zoning
regulations and will not require any variances or exceptions requiring environmental
review. No new structural development or floor area is proposed. Access to each parcel
will be via a shared existing driveway off Hollister Avenue. Existing utilities (water, sewer,
electricity, communications) will continue to serve all buildings. Reciprocal access and
parking will be provided between the two new parcels and the lot identified as APNs 073-
100-033, -034, -035. The parcel has not been divided within the last two years, and the
average slope of the site is less than 20 percent.

Further, the project would not alter any biological resources, cultural resources, geologic
features, drainage, or have impacts to visual resources. Therefore, given that there will
be no expansion of the existing buildings or changes to the uses onsite, the project will
not result in a significant effect on the environment.
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APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Director may be appealed to the City Council within 10 calendar days
following final action.

ATTACHMENTS

A. CEQA Notice of Exemption

B. Findings

C. Tentative Parcel Map Conditions of Approval (21-0002-SUB)
D. Project Plans
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